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Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

December 30, 2005

File No. 8-90-421-SI

Mr. Murray Stevens
Kamur Industries, Inc.
2351 Shoreline Drive
Alameda, California 94501

SUBJECT: FOURTH QUARTER OF 2005 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY
Located at 400 San Pablo Avenue, in
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Stevens:

This report presents results from the fourth quarter of 2005 groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted by Enviro Soil Tech Consuitants (ESTC), on

November 22, 2005, at the subject site (Figure 1).

Seven monitoring wells were monitored for the presence of floating product or

petroleum odor, and samples were collected for analysis at a State-certified laboratory.

A copy of this report must be forwarded to Regional Water Quality Control
Board-San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB-SFBR) and Alameda County Health Care

Services Agency (ACHCSA) for their comments and recommendations.
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
VICTOR B. CHERVEN, Ph. D.
PROFESSIONAL GEOLOGIST #3475

4\_\ T
—— N —

FRANK HAMEDI-FARD LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
GENERAL MANAGER C. E. #34928
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PURPOSE:

The purpose of this quarterly monitoring and sampling investigation was to
determine the direction of groundwater flow and the extent of subsurface hydrocarbon

contamination at the site.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located at 400 San Pablo Avenue, in Albany, California, approximately
one mile east of San Francisco Bay (Figure 1). The site is bordered by El Cerrito Creek to
the north, San Pablo Avenue to the east and Adams Street to the west. The surrounding area

is occupied by primarily light commercial and residential buildings (Figure 2).

BACKGROUND:

The site was vacant until the late 1950°s when Plaza Car Wash and the adjacent
Norge Dry Cleaner building were constructed. Three underground tanks for gasoline
storage were installed in the northern part of the car wash property in 1970, and Plaza Car
Wash began dispensing gasoline from a dispenser island located to the north of the car wash

building (Figure 2).

Investigation at this site was prompted by an emergency response action in El
Cerrito Creek on July 3, 1989. A small plume of immiscible liquid hydrocarbons was
observed floating on the water surface just north of the dry cleaners property. The Albany
Fire Department responded and installed absorbent materials and a containment boom
around the plume. Subsequent inspection indicated that the hydrocarbon plume was
entering the creck through a storm drain that discharges into the creek behind (northwest of)

the dry cleaners. Investigation was then undertaken to discover the source of the plume.
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The discovery and interim remediation of petroleum contamination in El Cerrito
Creek was followed by several years of subsurface investigation and surface-water sampling
by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants and others working on behalf of Kamur Industries. Norge
Dry Cleaners conducted no investigation of its own, but contamination beneath that property
an5 investigated as part of the work being performed by Kamur Industries. Between 1989
and 2004, the underground gasoline storage tanks at the car wash were removed, gasoline-
contaminated soil was excavated and disposed of, soil-vapor probes were installed and

sampled, and soil borings and monitoring wells were drilled and sampled.

The extensive investigation performed on behalf of Kamur Industries produced a
voluminous amount of data on groundwater flow patterns and soil and water
contamination, and in August 2003, the Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Agency (ACEHSA) requested Kamur Industries to submit a report summarizing the entire
investigation. The purpose of the report was to enable ACEHSA to evaluate the status of
the case and determine whether additional studies are needed to move the site foward case
closure. Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC) submitted a report titled Historical Events
Report for Plaza Car Wash in 2004 and revised it in May 2005. That report focused
primarily on the tasks that had been performed and the procedures that ware used, and
ACEHSA subsequently requested a more comprehensive analysis of the site’s hydrogeology
and contamination history. ESTC completed a companion report titled Site Conceptual
Model for the Properties Located at 398 and 400 San Pablo Avenue in February 2005.
Based on that analysis, ESTC recommended drilling a few additional borings to complete
the site assessment. ACEHSA responded with a request for a work plan for additional
investigation, and ESTC submitted a work plan in June 2005. ACEHSA then responded
with written comments on all three ESTC documents, but has not approved the work plan at
this time and has asked for further modifications. ESTC is currently in the process of
searching for published literature on the regional hydrogeology to address the issues raised

in ACEHSA’s recent request.
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SCOPE OF WORK

o Measure the depth to groundwater in wells MW-2, MW-3, and STMW-1 through
STMW-5, and check for hydrocarbon sheen or floating product

¢ Purge the wells of standing water
e Collect water samples from each well

e Submit samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for the following
analyses: TPHg, TPHd, BTEX and gasoline oxygenates

e Review the results and prepare a report

MONITORING PROCEDURES

ESTC staff monitored the site on November 22, 2005. After the seven monitoring
wells were opened, staff measured the depth to groundwater and then used a translucent
plastic bailer to monitor each well for the presence of floating product and/or any
distinctive odor. The wells were then purged of at least three well volumes of water and

the purged water was stored in 55-gallons drums on site.

After purging, water samples were collected in a stainless steel bailer and
transferred to 40-ml sample vials and stored in a cooled ice chest for later transmittal to

the analytical laboratory.

Sampling equipment was decontaminated before and after sampling each well
using Tri-sodium Phosphate (TSP) and water wash, foliowed by a double rinsing.
Stringent chain-of-custody procedures were maintained during sample acquisition,
storage and transport. The sampling was conducted in accordance with ESTC’s Standard

Operation Procedure (SOP) (Appendix "D") and ACHCSA’s guidelines.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS >
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RESULTS

Depth to Groundwater and Groundwater Flow Direction

As discussed in our report for the third quarter of 2005, the water table rose
during the third quarter of 2005 by nearly a foot in some wells but only a few inches in
others. The rise was greater in wells that are located farther from El Cerrito Creek than in
those that are located near the creek. In the fourth quarter, the water table dropped the
same amount that it had risen during the third quarter, so that the depth to groundwater on
November 22 was almost exactly the same as it had been on May 23. As a result, the
potentiometric surface sloped to the south or southwest, away from the creek. Hence,

there was a 180° reversal in groundwater flow direction during the quarter.

Laboratory Results

The water samples were submitted to Entech Analytical Labs in Santa Clara,
California to be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX by EPA method 8015 and for MTBE and
other gasoline oxygenates and volatile organic compounds by EPA method 8260B. The
results are summarized in Table 1 (Appendix "A"). The laboratory analytical report is

included in Appendix "E".

The laboratory continues to detect TPHg-and BTEX compounds in STMW-1 and
STMW-2. Relative to the third quarter of 2005, concentrations declined slightly in
STMW-2 and rose slightly in STMW-1 (Table 1). The opposite was true in the third
quarter: concentrations declined slightly in STMW-1 and increased in STMW-2.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 6
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The gasoline oxygenate MTBE was detected for the first time in STMW-1. The
laboratory reported a concentration of 140 pg/L (microgram per liter). In most previous
quarters, the laboratory was unable to detect MTBE at concentrations below 250 to 400
pg/L.

No gasoline compounds were detected in STMW-3, STMW-4, or STMW-3.

However, two chlorinated hydrocarbons were reported in STMW-5. Tetrachloroethane
(PCE) was detected at a concentration of 1.8 pg/lL and Trichloroethane (TCE) was

reported at .78 pg/L.. These compounds are common in solvents but not in gasoline.

In MW-3, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (TPHg) declined
from 1700 to 1000 ng/L. Cis-1,2 Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) declined from 2400 pg/L in
August to 280 pug/LL in November, and vinyl chloride declined from 520 to 170 pg/L.
PCE declined from 60 to 2.6 ug/L, and TCE declined from 27 to less than 2.5 pg/L. If
there were any declines in the concentrations of non-halogenated compounds, they were
much smaller. For instance, Benzene was detected at 25 pg/L. in August and 22 ng/L this
guarter. In the third quarter, the laboratory did not detect Toluene, Ethylbenzene, or
Xylene above a detection limit of 25 pg/L. This quarter, the laboratory was able to
achieve a lower detection limit and all three of these compounds were detected. Toluene
was present at 3.4 ng/L, Ethylbenzene was detected at 5 pg/L, and Xylene was detected
at 2.7 pg/l.. Concentrations of both halogenated and non-halogenated hydrocarbons were

below detection limits in MW-2.
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Extent of Groundwater Contamination

The concentration of various analytes is illustrated in map view in Figures 3-5.
TPHg is centered in the vicinity of the former underground storage tanks at the Plaza Car
Wash site, and the maximum concentration in that area probably still exceeds 100,000 pg/L.,
even though the highest concentration reported this quarter was 87,000 pg/L in STMW-1
(Figure 3). TPHg does not extend as far north as MW-2, but compounds within the gasoline
range do extend beyond MW-3. Benzene is also present north of MW-3, but the non-detect
line is south of both MW-2 and STMW-5 (Figure 4). The TPHg and Benzene detection

Iimits south and west of STMW-1 are uncertain.

Figure 5 illustrates the extent of chlorinated hydrocarbons such as vinyl chloride and
PCE. These compounds are centered beneath Norge Cleaners, and extend slightly beyond
(north of) STMW-5. To the south, the total concentration declines from more than 150 parts
per billion at MW-3 to less than 50 pg/L at STMW-1, but the southern detection limit for
these compounds cannot be determined with certainty at present. However, on at least three
occasions in the past (Novembér 1995, February 1996, and January 1999), the laboratory
was able to achieve the standard detection limit (0.5 pg/L) for these compounds and
reported that the concentrations were below the limit in STMW-1. Thus, the limited

available data suggest that the zero line for chlorinated compounds is north of STMW-1.

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Groundwater elevation data from May and August indicated that the piezometric
surface sloped toward El Cerrito Creck during the middle of 200, During this period,
groundwater was flowing northward and discharging into the creek. The data from
November show that the piezometric surface reversed in the last quarter of the year and
sloped away from the creek. Hence, water from El Cerrito Creek has been infiltrating the

subsurface and flowing southward as groundwater during the past few months.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 8
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This change in groundwater flow direction correlates well with the changes that
were observed in groundwater contaminant concentrations. In the previous quarter, when
groundwater was flowing northward, concentrations were rising in the northern wells
(MW-3 and STMW-2) and declining in the southern well (STMW-1). This quarter, as
groundwater began flowing southward, the concentrations in MW-3 and STMW-2
declined while the concentrations in STMW-1 increased. This “sloshing” effect caused
by the inflow to and outflow from El Cerrito Creek is a cyclic process that repeats on a
seasonal basis as surface water and groundwater levels rise and fall in response to

changes in precipitation and evaporation.

Four consecutive quarters of laboratory data now provide indisputable evidence
that chlorinated (solvent) hydrocarbons are present in groundwater in the northern portion
of the site area near Norge Cleaners, while gasoline compounds are the only
contaminants in groundwater near the Plaza Car Wash fuel dispensers. Although
benzene and toluene are also present, PCE and other halogenated hydrocarbons are the
primary contaminants in MW-3, and with very few exceptions PCE and TCE are the only
hydrocarbons that have been detected to the north in STMW-5. These compounds have
not been reported in the wells near Plaza Car Wash, where gasoline and BTEX are the

contaminants forming the Southern Plume.

We reiterate the recommendation made in our reports for the fourth quarter of
2004 and third quarter of 2005 that Mr, Murray Stevens and Kamur Industries be released
from further obligation to monitor and investigate chlorinated hydrocarbon contamination
in the vicinity of Norge Cleaners and that in the future this investigation focus solely on
gasoline contamination in the vicinity of Plaza Car Wash. We strongly urge ACHCSA o
begin serious efforts to identify a Responsible Party for further investigation of solvent
contamination in the vicinity of Norge Cleaners, and we recommend that Mr, Stevens’
attorney contact the Regional Water Quality Control Board to direct ACHCSA to relieve

Mr. Stevens of further obligation.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 0
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We also restate our recommendation that the sampling frequency on STMW-3

and STMW-4 be reduced to annually because neither well is impacted.

LIMITATIONS:

This report and the associated work have been provided in accordance with the
general principles and practices currently employed in the environmental consulting
profession. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this particular

time. The findings of this report are based on:

1) The observations of field personnel.

2) The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater could exist beyond the
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a
property can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage and other natural processes or the works of man on this property or

adjacent properties.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the
owner or his’her representative to ensure that the information and recommendations

contained herein are called to the attention of the Local Environmental Agency.

The services that ESTC provided have been in accordance with generally
accepted environmental professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work
completed in the same or similar localities, at the time the work was performed. This
report is not meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, express or implied is

made.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 1o
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APPENDIX "A"

TABLES
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthto Depth GW TPIig B T E X MTEE eis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
FElevation | of Well Perf. to Water Elev. -Dichl Chioride by EPA 8§260B
3/119]a STMW-1 14 4 3.20% 95.33 850 100 7 ND 150 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
{100.62) <05
7/03/91a 5.10% 95.52 3100 1800 500 95 560 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
11/04/91h 5.83% 94.79 2055 760 54 ND<5 56 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1720/92¢ 5.79* 94.83 4600 590 36 ND<(.§ 180 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
5/07/92d 5.80* G4.82 4400 66 53 4 460 MNA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/17/92e 5.97* 04 85 2700 31 18 19 67 MNA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
12/10/92e 6.61% 94.01 35000 54 79 83 220 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/18/93¢ 6.68% 93 94 16000 49 52 55 180 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
7/13/93e 7.13* 93.49 17000 34 43 48 170 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
10/1193F 7.26* 93.36 51000 2100 2400 530 2600 NA NA NA NA NA Nat Analyzed
1A07/94F 7.15%* 23.47 20000 1500 1600 450 2500 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
4/16/941 7.10* 83.52 20000 1100 560 3300 1600 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
8/03/%4g 5.70* 0492 43000 1600 1700 640 4700 NA NA NA NA NA Not Anatvzed
11/08/94g 647 594.15 92000 9600 12000 1600 9100 NA NA NA NA NA Nat Analyzed
2/16/95¢e 6.96% 93.66 150000 850 340 400 1200 NA NA NA MNA NA Mot Anatyzed
5/19/95e 6.84* 93.78 55000 400 330 170 610 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
8/18/95e (96.81) 4.64* 8217 300000 880 780 540 1700 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
Resurvey
11/30/95¢ 7.34* 89.47 67000 800 910 390 1500 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
2/29/96e 7.83* 88.98 71000 120 95 18 260 NA ND<0.5 | ND<().5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <(.5
6/07/96e 7.10* £9.71 140000 480 490 420 120 NA ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <{.5
11/14/96e 7.29* $9.52 140000 480 490 420 1200 ND<(0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
2/12/97e 6.96% 86.85 42000 210 190 60 180 ND<().5 NA NA NA NA Nat Analyzed
5/15/97e 733 89,48 15000 83 27 45 130 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/27/97e 7.46* §9.35 82000 110 52 66 460 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
12/24/97e 6.04*% §9.87 3700 43 18 9.1 25 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/24/98e 6.36% 90.45 10000 65 68 9 120 ‘ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
6/25/98e 6.94* 89.87 570 19 0.6 1.3 7.1 ND<{.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
10/12/98e 7.18* 89.63 1000 24 2.1 3.2 6.9 ND<{0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/12/9%e 6.68* 50.13 6400 39 21 32 83 ND=<().5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
4/12/99e1 B 7.16% 89.65 2800 23 19 29 54 ND<().5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed

LL

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS



File No. 8-90-421-SI

TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth to Depth GW TPHg B T E X MTBE | cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well Perl. to Water | Elev. Dichl Chloride by EPA 8260B
8/28/03 STMW-1 14 4 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Wot Sampled
(96.81)
11/24/03h 61 88.20 180000 30000 47000 ND 20000 ND ND ND ND ND None Detected <5000
<5000 <1000 <5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
3/02/04h 8.58% 88.23 84000 4200 5300 1800 5100 ND ND ND ND<2.5 ND 1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzne 3200
<100 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzne  R60
Isopropylbenzene 100
Maphthalene 580
5.28/04h 8.71% 88.10 99000 20000 27000 4000 22000 ND ND ND ND ND 1,2 4-Trimethylhenzene 2300
<300 <25 <250 <250 <250
8/25/04h 8.64*% 8817 130000 12000 18000 4000 22000 ND ND ND ND ND 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 4800
<400 <200 <200 <200 <200
11/22/04h §.18% 88.33 140000 12000 16000 4200 27000 ND ND WD ND ND 1,2.4- Trimethylbenzene 9000
<400 <200 <200 <200 <200 1.3,5-Tiimethylbenzne 2500
3/02/05h 8.52% 8829 70000 G000 8700 2600 16000 ND MND ND ND ND 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 4100
<400 <200 <200 <200 <200
5/23/05h g.og* 87.83 140000 17000 19000 4700 27000 ND ND ND ND NI 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 3700
<400 <200 <200 <200 <200 Methylene Chloride 3400n
$/22/05h 8.08% 88.73 92000 11000 8900 3200 19000 ND ND ND ND ND 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4600
<250 <120 <120 <125 <120 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1300
Chioroform 140
11/22/05h 9.00* 87.81 £7000 14000 9200 3600 23000 140 ND<50 | ND<50 | ND<S@ ND<350 | 1,24-Trimethylbezene 5200
1,3,5-Trimethylbezene 1200
Isopropylbenzenc 150
n-Propylbenzene 540
Naphthalene 850
3/13/91a | STMW-2 14 4 5.25% 9538 170 1 1.7 ND<0.3 28 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
(100.63)
7/06/91a 4.75* 95.88 1800 640 48 44 94 NA NA NA. NA NA Not Analyzed
11/04/51h 5.92% 94.71 2143 1000 57 3 19 NA NA NA NA MNA Not Analyzed
1/20/92¢ 5.88* 94.75 14000 120 0.5 0.6 80 NA NA NA NA MNA Not Analyzed
5/07/92d 5.70*% 94.93 1700 32 17 8.6 48 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
8/17/92e 5.71* 94.92 16000 180 220 210 620 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
12/10/92e 6.39* 94.24 44000 84 96 120 350 Na NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
3/18/93e 6,50 94.13 9200 22 31 40 i10 NA NA NA NA MNA Mot Analyzed
=
%)
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthto Depth GwW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well Perf. to Water | Elev. Dichl Chioride by EFA 82608
713193e STMW-2 14 4 6.95% 93.10 9300 i8 24 26 89 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
{100.63)
10/11931 7.09* 93.54 62000 2800 3500 670 4400 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/07/94f 6.93% 93.70 22000 1100 1000 280 1800 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
4/06/941 6.84% 93.79 6600 490 140 62 330 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/03/94g 7.10% 93.53 4000 250 52 33 240 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analvzed
11/08/94g 6.19% 94.44 4000 250 52 35 240 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
2/16/35¢ 6.72% 9321 37000 230 88 92 320 Na NA NA MNA NA Not Analyzed
5/19/95e 6.61% 94.02 9300 40 16 22 68 Na NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/18/95¢ {96.79} 7.06% 89.70 | 2210000 720 350 520 1400 Na NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
Resurvey
11/30/93¢ 7.07* §9.72 66000 660 510 370 1500 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
2/29/%6e 7.57% $9.22 33000 75 55 52 150 NA ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
6/07/96e 6.74* 80.05 82000 250 75 180 470 NA ND<t5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { None Detected <(.5
11/14/96e 6.96% 89.83 39000 380 230 270 720 ND<0.5 NA NA MNA NA Not Analyzed
2/12/97¢ 6.71* 90.08 23000 110 28 48 140 ND<({+5 MNA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
5/15/97¢ 7.06* 89.73 30000 32¢ 48 94 200 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/27/97¢ 7.20% 89.59 18000 82 0.1 18 29 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
12/24/97¢ 6.72* 90.07 4100 77 8.9 15 34 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
3/24/98el 6.10* 90.69 3300 31 4.2 1.6 26 ND<0.5 NA NA Na NA Not Analyzed
6/25/98el 5.52% 91.27 2200 20 54 12 21 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
10/12/98el 6.92% 89.87 ND=30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Nat Analyzed
1/12/9%¢1 6.90* 89.89 4500 24 14 15 49 ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
4/12/9%¢l 0.08% 89.81 1500 19 12 21 37 ND=(L5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<G5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
8/28/03h §.32% 88.47 15000 370 NI 430 500 WND<20 | ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 { ND<100 | 1,24-Trimecthylbenzenc 960
<100 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 290
n-Propylbenzene 220
Naphthalene 170
11/24/03h 9.02* 87.17 1200 100 ND<10 38 29 ND<2 ND<10 | ND<10 | ND<1¢ ND<10 | 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzne 40
1,3,5-Timethylbenzene 16
n-Propylbenzene 32
3/02/04h 8.28* 88.51 4700 430 6.5 140 90 ND<3 ND<25 NI»<25 ND<25 ND<25 1,2, 4-Trimethyibenzne 120
1,3,5-nmethylbenzne 45
Isopropylbenzene 19
n-Propylbenzene 71
Naphthalene 41 B
=
W
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File No. 8-90-421-S1

TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

11/14/56¢

STMW-3 15

5.34*

89.90

ND=0.5

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth to Depth GW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE ¥Yinvl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well Perf. to Water | Elev, Dichl Chloride by EPA 82608
5/28/04h STMW-2 14 4 845+ 88.34 9500 1600 42 280 220 ND<20 | ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 | 1,24-Trimethylbenzene 230
(96.79) 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzne 130
n-Propylhenzene 180
Naphthalene 120
8/25/04h 8.36* 88.43 4000 3400 85 150 87 ND<I0 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 | 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzne 160
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzne 73
n-Propylbenzene a1
Naphthalene 51
11/22/04h B.18* 88.61 11000 1200 33 450 380 ND=<20 ND ND ND ND 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 510
<100 <100 <100 <1060 1,2.3-Trimethylbenzene 210
n-Propylbenzene 200
Maphthalene 240
3/02/05h 8.12% 88.67 6500 520 ND<20 160 69 ND<40 | ND<20 | ND<20 | ND<20 ND<20 | None Detected <200
5/23/05h 8.64* 88.15 8400 550 ND<12 100 19 ND<25 | ND<12 | ND<I2 { ND<I2 ND<12 | Methylbene Chloride  130no
8/22/05h 7.74* 89.05 6200 480 12 116 31 ND<10 ND<5 ND<3 ND3 ND<3 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 60
Chloroform 53
n-Proprylbenzene 33
Naphthalene 53
11/22/05h B.08* 88.11 4600 270 4.8 30 11 N2 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 37

1,3, 53-Trimethylbenzene 27

Isopropylbenzene 15
n-Butylbenzene 20
n-Proprylbenzenc 68
MNaphthalene 29

2.3 210 9.1 2.8 47 13 NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed
{95.24)

212/97¢ 514% | 00.10 | ND<4B | ND<05 | ND<05 | ND<03 | ND<05 | ND<035 | NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed

5/15/97¢ 542* | 89.82 | ND<50 [ ND<0.3 | ND<05 | ND<05 | ND<03 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed

827/97¢ 558" 8066 | ND<50 | ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | NA NA NA NA__ | Not Analyzed

12/24/97¢ 514* | 90.10 | ND<30 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed

3724195l 454* | 90,70 | 13000 87 23 80 130 | ND<05 | NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed

6/25/98¢1 506 | 90.18 | ND<50 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | ND<05 | ND<05 | NA NA NA NA | Not Avalyzed

10/12/98¢l 530 | 89.94 | ND<50 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed

1712/9%¢l 504 | 9020 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<05 | ND<05 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | None Detected 0.5
4/12/%%el 528% | 89.97 | ND<50 | ND<05 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 | NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed

8/28/03h 664* | 8860 | ND<50 | ND<5 | ND<5 | ND<5 | ND<5 | ND<I | ND<5 | ND<5 | ND<5 | ND<5 | None Detected <5
2 ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 8-90-421-SI

TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth | Depth to Depth GW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Yinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well Perf. to Water Elev. Dichl Chloride by EPA §260B
[1/24/03h | STMW-3 15 25 7.04% 88.20 ND<50 ND<3 ND<5 ND<5 ND<S§ ND<I ND<5 ND<3 ND<5 ND<5 None Detected <5
(95.24)
3/02/04h G.46% 3878 ND<50 | ND<(.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<1 NI<f ND<.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5 | None Detected <0,5
5/28/04h 671 88.53 ND<25 | ND<0.§5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<( ND=0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <().5
8/25/04h 6.64% 88.60 ND<25 (.84 ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5 ND=1 ND<} ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
11/22/04h 6.38*% 88.86 ND<25 | ND<(.5 | ND<(1.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<{).5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Delected <0.5
3/02/05h 6.34* 88.90 NID<25 | ND<0G.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<I ND=<(.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
5/23/05h 6.85% 88.39 ND<50 | ND<(.5 (.81 ND=<(.5 0.56 ND<I ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 § ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
8/22/05h 7.00* 88.24 ND<30 | ND<0G.5 | ND<(.§ | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<I ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
11/22/05h 6.94%* #8.30 ND=<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<[ ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
11/14/96e | STMW-4 15 2 4.67% 89.74 NI><50 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<Q.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
(94.49)
2/12/97e 4.45% 89.96 ND<50 | ND<(G.5 1 ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 j ND={.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
5/15/97e 4,75% 89.66 ND<a0 | ND<0.5 | ND<@.5 { ND<0.5 [ ND<{).5 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/27/97e 4.87* 89.34 ND<5( | ND<0,5 [ ND<(,5 | ND<0,5 [ ND<0.5 | ND<{.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
12/24/97e 4.44* 89.97 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5 | ND<{.5 NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
3/24/98e1 3.88* 90.33 13000 87 23 80 130 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
6/25/98¢e1 4.40* 90.01 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analvzed
10/12/98el 4.68* 89.73 ND=<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/12/9%¢el 4.38* 90.03 ND=<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0Q.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 D<0.5 None Detected <0.5
4/12/9%¢l 4.62* 89.79 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<Q.5 | ND<Q.5 { ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/28/03h 5.02% 88.49 WD<S0 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<{.5 ND<| N3 ND<3 ND<5 ND<5 None Detected <5
11/24/03h 6.28* 88.13 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 ND<I NID=<5 ND<5 ND<3 ND<5 None Detected <5
3/02//04h 5.70% 88.71 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<{).5 ND<1 ND<] ND<{).5 | ND<05 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 { None Detected <5
5/28/04h 5.04% 88.47 ND<25 | ND<0.5 | ND<{.5 | ND<{.3 ND<1 ND=1 ND<0.5 | ND<Q.5 | ND=0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <(.5
8/25/04h 5.90* £3.50 ND=<25 ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5 [ ND<0.5 ND=<1 MND=1 ND=0.5 WND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 None Detected <(.5
11/22/04h 5.56% 88.85 ND<25 1.1 0.57 ND<(.5 ND<1 ND<I ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | WND<0.5 | None Detected <{.5
3/02/05h 5.60* 88.81 ND<25 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.51 ND<1 ND=0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.§5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
5/23/05h 6.09 88.32 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=<035 ND<1 ND<Q.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
3/22/05h 6.22*% 88.19 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<Q.5 | ND<0.5 ND<| ND=<Q.5 | ND=<0.5 [ ND<{(.5 ND<0.5 | Mong Detected <0.5
11/22/05h 6.16* 88.33 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<Q.5 | ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.3 ND<(.5 | None Detected <0.5
11/14/96e | STMW-5 15 2 5.20% 85,20 MND=<50 § ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND=0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
{04.49)
2/12/97¢ 499 89.50 ND<350 | ND<Q.5 | ND<{Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ] ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<(.5 | None Detected <(.5
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date well No./ | Depth Depth Depth GW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well to to Elev. Dichi Chloride by EFA 82608
Perf. Water
5/15/97e STMW-5 15 2 5.30* 89.19 { ND=30 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 [ ND<0G.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
(94.49)
8/27/97e 5.33* 89,16 | NID<5) | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA BA BA Not Analyzed
12/24/97¢ 4.94* 89.55 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND=0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND=0.5 ND=<(.5 NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/24/98e1 4.52* 89.97 | ND<30 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 ND<(.5 NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
6/25/98¢e1 5.00% 8949 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NI(.5 NA NA NA Not Analyzed
10/12/98el 5.18* 85.31 ND<50 [ ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<0G.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0(.5 ND=0.5 NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/12/99¢1 5.02* 8947 { ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 | None Detected <(.5
4/12/99¢1 5.38* 89.11 ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<(¢.5 | ND<0G.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/28/03h 6.62* §7.87 | ND<50 ND<5 ND<5 ND<$ ND<5 ND<1 ND<3 ND<5 ND<§ ND<§ None Detected <5
11/24/03h 6.84% 87.65 | ND<50 | ND<$ ND<5 ND<5§ ND<35 ND<1 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<5 Nongc Detected <3
3/02/04h 6.26% 88.23 62§ ND<0.5 | ND=0,5 | ND<0.5 | ND<] ND<] ND<0.5 1.9 ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <(.5
5/28/04h 6.32% 87479 | ND<25 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<1 ND<1 ND=<0.5 1.6 ND=<(3.5 [ ND<0.5 | None Detected <5
8/25/04h 6.50* 87.99 ND=<25 | WD<Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 NIF(0.5 1.4 NID<0.5 ND=<0.5 None Detected <i.5
11/22/04h 6.08* 88.41 ND<25 | ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5 [ ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 ND<1 ND=<0.5 2.1 0.6 ND<0.5 { None Detected <(}.5
3/02/05h 6.14% 88.35 ND<23 [ ND<05 [ ND<0.5 | ND<(0.5 | ND<(.5 ND<1 ND<(.5 2 0.5 ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
5/23/05k 6.56* 87.53 | ND<50 1.3 26 ND<0.5 26 ND<1 ND<1).5 1.1 ND=<(.5 | ND<0.5 | Nonc Detected <0.5
8/22/05h 6.70* 87.79 | ND<SD | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<).5 | ND<{.5 ND<1 ND<0.5 1.5 ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
11/22/05h 6.64* 87.85 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<0.5 1.8 0.78 ND<0.5 | None Detecled <(.5
3/13/91a MW-2 11.50 5 429" 95.07 25000 2600 4400 ND<0.5 5800 NA NA NA NA NA Not Anatyzed
(99.36)
7/03/91a 5.83% 93.53 21000 2800 3200 ND<0.5 4300 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
11/04/91b 4.79* 94.57 3589 1700 119 9 56 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/20/92¢ 4.60% 94.76 380 38 13 ND<Q.5 34 NA MA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
5/27/92d 4.42* 94.94 10000 62 32 44 160 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analvzed
8/27/92¢ 443* 94.96 6000 48 27 03 180 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
12/10/52e 4.94* 94.45 7200 15 23 32 82 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/18/93¢ 5.11* 0428 1400 8.3 11 13 48 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
7/13/93 5.53* 93.86 2400 4.7 6.2 6.8 25 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
10/11431 5.64* 93.75 410 43 2.6 4.5 12 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/07/941 5.52* 93.87 240 25 3.1 ND<0.5 21) NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
4/06/94{ 5.82* 93.57 3000 120 23 22 180 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/03/94¢g 747* 91.92 500 37 1 17 25 NA NA NA NA NA Wot Analyzed
11/08/94g 4.69* 94,70 8000 650 85 50 1000 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
I
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth Depth Depth GW TPHg B T E X MTEBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well to to Elev. Dichl Chloride by EPA 82608
Perf. Water
2/16/95¢e MW-2 [1.50 3 5.31* 94.08 660 6.4 1 5.0 8.9 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
{99.36)
3/19/95¢ 5.17*% 9422 1900 11 10 23 26 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/18/95¢ (95.22) 5.65% 89.57 1800 15 1.6 15 20 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
Resurvey
11/30/95¢ 5.64% 85.58 120 9.3 ND<0.5 0.5 3.5 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
2/29/%6e 4.61*% 90.61 £200 6.1 1.2 6.2 8.7 NA ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { None Detected <0.5
6/07/96e 5.37% 8285 | ND<50 | ND<(.5 | ND<Q.5 | ND<Q.5 | ND<0.5 NA ND<0.5NA | ND<0,5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { Nonc Detected <) 5
11/14/96¢ 5.55% 80.67 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<{.5 | ND<(.3 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
2/12/97e 5.14* 90.08 | ND<50 [ ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<{.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
5/15/97e 5.63* 8959 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/27/97e 5.73*% 89.49 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<{L5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
12/24/97e 5.30* 8091 | WD<50 ) ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<{(.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/24/98el 4.76* 9046 | ND=<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<{.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
6/25/98el 528* 89.94 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 MNA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
10/12/98el 5.50* 89.72 WND<50 { ND=<0Q.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/12/99¢1 5.28*% 8994 | ND<50 | ND<0,5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
4/12/99¢e1 5.54* 89.63 NIF<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | WND=<0.5 ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/28/03h 6,86 88.36 | ND<50 ND<5 ND<35 ND<5 ND<§ ND<1 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<§ None Detected <5
11/24/03h 7.20* 88.02 | ND<50 ND<5 ND<3 ND<3 ND<5 ND=<1 ND<5 ND<5 ND<$ ND<5 None Detected <5
3/02/04h 6.64% 38.58 110k 27 ND<=05 | ND<0.5 | ND<l1 ND<1 ND<{.5 ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { None Detected <0.5
5/28/04h 6.86% 88.36 | ND<25 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<l ND<1 ND<1.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 { None Detected <0.5
8/25/04h 6.82% 8840 | ND<25 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<{L5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 § ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
11/22/04h 6.52% 88.70 | ND<25 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ] ND<(G.5 { None Detected <0).5
3/02/05h 6.52% 88.70 | ND<25 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.3 § ND<05 | ND<0.5 ND<] ND<(.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 § WND=<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
5/23/05h 7.00* 88.22 | ND<50 | ND<05 0.98 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
8/22/05h 7.12% 88.10 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND=0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 ND<1 ND-<(.5 ND<0.5 { ND<G.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
11/22/05h 7.04% 88.18 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<({}.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
3/13/91a MW-3 12 4.57* 9542 47000 2100 9500 270 8110 NA NA NA NA NA Mot Analyzed
(100.09)
7/03/91a 5.75% 94.34 40000 12000 4500 1200 4000 NA NA NA NA NA. Mot Analyzed 1
11/04/91b 5.67*% G4.42 102700 38800 15100 3200 8300 NA NA NA MNA NA Not Analyzed |
1/20/92¢ 5.54* 94,55 510000 27000 27000 5800 45000 NA NA NA NA NA. Not Analyzed I
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TABLE 1 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth Depth Depth GW TrHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well to to Elev. Dichl Chloride by EPA 82608
Perf. Water
3/067/92d MW-3 12 3 5.18*% 9491 43000 250 230 120 470 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
{100.09)
8/17/92e 5.24% 94.85 140000 2500 2400 1700 5500 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
12/10/92e 442" 95.67 94000 400 410 430 1100 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
3/18/93e 5.39* 94.70 51000 92 130 160 590 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
7/13/53e 6.07* 94.02 80000 160 210 230 820 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analvzed
10/11/93f 6.34* 93.75 180000 14000 8800 320 9400 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
1/07/94f 6.34* 93.75 120000 2500 4600 230 7800 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
4/06/941 6.14* 93.95 96000 6000 3100 95 6200 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/03/94g 6.34* 93.75 200000 6500 5700 1500 18000 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
11/08/94¢ 3.80" 96.20 86000 7400 8500 2200 12060 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
2/16/95¢ 5.90* 5419 59000 280 120 120 570 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
5/19/93¢ 4.15*% 05.94 12000 150 68 69 160 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
8/18/95¢ (95.62) 6.08% 89.54 33000 74 28 38 100 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
Resurvey
11/30/95¢ 6.26% 82.36 100000 1360 510 250 2400 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
2/29/96¢ 437* 91.25 15000 12 3.3 10 24 NA 35 80 110 ND<0.5 | Chloroform 160
6/07/96¢ 5.90* 89.72 5200 23 6.6 14 34 NA ND<0.5 61 110 ND<0.5 | Chloroform 31
11/14/96¢ 6.14* 8548 33000 320 130 250 620 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
2/12/97e 4.45* 91.17 15000 43 9 20 41 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | ND=<0.5 { ND<0.3 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <0.5
3/15/97e 5.77* 89.85 15000 68 30 60 110 NA ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | MNone Detected <(.5
8/27/97e 5.98* £9.64 15000 22 52 9.7 19 ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | NotDetecied <0.5
12/24097e 5.70* 89.92 15000 150 10 81 110 ND<).5 N5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | None Detected <{).5
3/24/98el 5.06* 9056 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0,5 | ND<0.5 [ ND<0.5 | ND<(.5 | ND<{.5 [ Noae Detected <0.5
6/25/98el 5.60% 89.96 23000 100 22 86 130 ND<{.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<3 ND<35 None Detected <5
10/12/98el 5.18* 90.44 23600 26 21 48 210 ND<{.5 ND<5 ND<§ ND<3 ND<3 None Detected <5
1/12/99¢1 5.42* 90.20 7200 48 32 44 99 ND<{}.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.3 | None Detected 0.3
4/12/99e1 6.02* 289.60 | ND<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 | ND<{.5 { ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 { None Detected <0.5
§/28/03h B.64% 86.98 2600 54 ND<25 110 61 ND<5 ND<25 NIM25 ND<25 ND<25 | 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 190
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 38
n-Propylbenzenc 40
Naphthalene 29
11/24/03h 7.96% 87.66 2800 64 ND<25§ 140 a4 ND<5 ND<25 ND=<25 ND<25 ND<25 | 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 120
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 30
n-Prapylbenzene 35

8L
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File No. 8-90-421-SI

TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ | Depth Depth Depth GW TPHg B T E X MTBE cis-1,2 PCE TCE Vinyl Other VOCs
Elevation | of Well to to Elev. Dichi Chloride by EPA 82608
) Perf. Water o
3/02/04h MW-3 12 5 f.36% 89.26 580 11 ND<3 ND<3 ND<10 ND<10 440 850 120 53 None Detected <5
(95.62)
5/28/04h 7.82% 87.80 2900 ND<25 { ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<3) ND<30 1200 2600 630 ND<23 1 Nonc Detected <25
8/25/04h 7.80* 87.82 870 23 ND<5 13 ND<10 ND<14 740 3.2 8.3 170) None Detected <5
11/22/04h 5.98* 89.64 1200m 14 ND<10 | ND<10 { ND<]0 ND<20 460 790 210 ND<10 | None Detected <10
3/02/05h 5.80* 89.82 3600m | ND<30 | ND<30 | ND<SQ { ND<50 ND 1200 2500 480 ND<50 | NWone Detected <50
<100
5/23/05h 6.94* 83.68 2400 ND=<0.5 | ND<.5 | ND<(.5 .52 ND<1 20 31 53 0.72 Methylene Chioride %.5n0
8/22/05h 7.92% 87.70 1700 25 ND=<25 | ND<25 { ND<25 ND<3) 2400 60 27 520 Chloroform 26
18/22/05h 7.70% 87.92 10040 22 34 5 WD<5 280 2.8 NID<2.5 170 Isopropylbenzene 6.41

1300 | OTMW-5 | N/A N/A 502 | 95.85 | 120 360 12 1 4 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed

(100.87)
7/03/91a 575 9512 810 320 43 16 13 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed
11/04/91b 577 9510 971 100 19 5 13 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed
1/20/51¢ 558 9529 90 0.7 07 | ND<0s 1 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed
5/07/92d 543 95.44 180 27 14 82 35 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed
8/17/92¢ 545 9547 37 12 98 4 47 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed
13/10/92¢ 730 93,57 540 17 45 64 19 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed
3/18/9%¢ 711 93.76 570 3 76 1 79 NA NA NA NA NA Not Analyzed
7/13/93e 745 9342 | 3500 5.8 5.6 93 36 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed
1011931 765 9322 | ND<50 | ND=0.5 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 NA NA NA NA NA | Not Analyzed

1/07/941 . . B} Not Analyzed

8/17/92¢ . R Not Analyzed 7

6L
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File No. 8-90-421-81

TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

TPHg — Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline BTEX — Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
MTBE — Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether GW Elev. — Groundwater Elevation

Perf. — Perforation cis-1,2-Dichl - cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene

PCE — Tetrachloroethene TCE — Trichloroethene

NS — Not Sampled NA — Not Analyzed

ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit) N/A — Not Available

* Well screens are not submerged * Well screens are submerged

a — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Anametrix Inc.

b — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Carter Analytical Laboratory

¢ — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Chromalab, Inc.

d — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Geochem Labs

e — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Priority Environmental Labs

f — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Argon Mobil Labs

g — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by North State Environmental

h — Laboratory analyses were analyzed by Entech Analytical Labs

i — TPH as gasoline value reported possibly aged gasoline

j — TPH as gasoline reported value is the result of higher boiling point compounds within the TPII as gasoline quantitation range

k — TP as gasoline reported value is the results of a high concentration of Benzene and of higher boiling point compounds within
TPH as gasoline quantitation range :

1- TPH as gasoline value is the result of discrete peaks within the TPIH as gasoline quantitation range

m — A typical pattern. No indication of gasoline

n — This analyte is a common laboratory contaminant

o — This analyte was found in the associated Method Blank

1 — Laboratory was not state certified since January 30, 1998

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

OLL
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APPENDTIX "B"

FIGURES
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APPENDIX"C"

HYDROGRAPHS
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File No.: 8-90-421-SI|
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR STMW-1 (ng/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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File No.: 8-80-421-SI
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR STMW-2 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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File No.: 8-90-421-SI
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR STMW-3 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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File No.: 8-90-421-Sl
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR STMW-4 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)

10 s

75

i
lcg 6.5 o
= L
2 6 =
n =
-l 2
e
- 5.5 E
<
g z
= Y
2
> o
by 4.5

4

a5

AELES LI SELILILIS LSS

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

|—e—TPHg  BENZENE —~—MTBE - - ® - -DEPTH TO WATER |




File No.: 8-90-421-Sl
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR STMW-5 {ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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File No.: 8-90-421-S|
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR MW-2 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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File No.: 8-90-421-Si
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR MW-3 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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ANLYTICAL RESULTS

File No.: 8-90-421-Si
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR OTMW-5 (ug/L)
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APPENDIX "D"

STANDARD OPERATION PROCEDURE
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File No. 8-90-421-SI

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.
bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc.) was cleaned by pumping TSP

water solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were filled out
(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well
was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged
water temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as three

consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in the well recovered

to 80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon
septa were used as sample containers. The groundwater sample was decanted into each
glass bottle and VOA vial in such a manner that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap
was quickly placed over the top of the glass bottle and vial and securely tightened. The
glass bottles and VOA vials were then inverted and tapped to see if air bubbles were
present. If none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for delivery under
chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label information would include a sample
identification number, job identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested

and the sampler’s name.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
SOP1
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

I 3334 Victor Court  Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 583-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

lFrank Hamedi Lab Certificate Number: 46461
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Issued: 12/07/2005

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Project Location: Albany

Project Number; 8-90-421-SI
Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany Global 1D: T0600101089

Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On November 23, 20035, samples were received under chain of custody for analysis.
Entech analyzes samples "as received" unless otherwise noted. The following results are included:

Matrix Test Comments
Liquid Electronic Deliverables
Volatile-GiC

EPA 8260B - GC/MS

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for environmental analyses by the State of California (#2346).
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext. 225,

Sincerely,

C,%M)

Erin Cunniffe
Laboratory Operations Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Hintech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111

l Attn: Frank Hamedi

3i34 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
Project Number: 8-90-421-S]

Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: 46461-001 Sample ID: STMW-1

Martrix; Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 4:11 PM

a 5030C EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
P

TPH as Gasoline

meter Resu!_t Quzal D/P-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Baich Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline 87000 500 ng/L N/A N/A 11/30/2005 WGC051129
';rogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: mruan
romofluorobenzene 16 65 - 135 Reviewed by: dba

a--‘----

tion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.
13/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Quat = Data Qualifier

12/7/2005 3:28:49 PM - ECunniffe




Hntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111

' Attn: Frank Hamedi

rtificate of Analysis - Data Repeort

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
Project Number; 8-90-421-5I

Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Collected by: Client

Lab # : 46461-002 Sample ID; STMW-2

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 3:09 PM

El 5030C EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable) TPH as Gasoline
P®Ameter Result Qual  D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH '«_a_s_Gas_(_)l'E_n_c_e_ o 4600 25 1200 pg/l WN/A MN/A 11/30/2005 WGC051129
Iurrogatc Surrogate Recovery Coutrol Limits (%) Analyzed by; mruan
Bromofluorobenzene 120 65 - 135 Reviewed by: dba

D!tion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

12/7/2005 3:28:50 PM - ECunniffe




lntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3i34 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111

I Attn: Frank Hamedi

jrtiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
Project Number: 8-90-421-SI

Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Collected by: Client

Lab#: 46461003  Sample ID: STMW-3

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 2:15 PM

1 5030C EPA 5015 MOD. (Purgeable)
PATameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit

TPH as Gasoline

Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch

TPH as Gasoline ND 1.0 50

neg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2005 WGC051129

Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
96.7 65 - 135 )

lrrogate
Bromofluorobenzene

Analyzed by: mruan
Reviewed by: dba

i
i
i
i
|
i
1
i
i
i
i
|
4

ction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

[3/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier ’

12/7/2005 1:28.50 PM - ECunniffe




Hntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111

l Attn: Frank Hamedi

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
Project Number: 8-9(-421-5]

Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

‘Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: 46461-004 Sample ID: STMW-4

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 11/22/2005 1:10 PM

5030C EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
Result Qual  D/P-F  Detection Limit

iy

meter

TPH as Gasoline

Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch

TPH as Gasoline ND 1.0 50

neg’l NA N/A 11/29!2005 WGCH51129

rrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

94.6 65 - 135

Bromoefluorobenzene

Analyzed by: mruan
Reviewed by: dba

O WD W W EN BN DN G G S EE Ee .

ction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.
D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

127712005 3:28:50 PM - ECunniffe




Hntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
Project Number: 8-90-421-SI

Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: 46461-003 Sample ID: STMW-5

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 11/22/2005 11:12 AM

Egl 5030C EPA §015 MOD. (Purgeable)

-

Units

TPH as Gasoline

P#Rmeter Result CGual D/P-F  Detection Limit Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline . ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 11/29/2005 WGCes112¢9
Irrugate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: mruan
Bromofluorobenzene 953 65 - 135 Reviewed by: dba

ﬁ-—-----

tion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting,

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Mot Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

12/7/2005 3.28:51 PM - ECunniffe




Hintech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

3i34 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

f‘irtiﬂcate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
Project Number: 8-90-421-S1

Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Callected by: Client

Lab #: 46461-006 Sample 1D: MW-2

Matrix: Liguid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 12:06 PM

EJll 5030C  EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)

TPH as Gasoline

PMhmeter Result  Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline ND o 1.0 50 ug/L N/A N/A 11/29/2005 WGCO51129
'Arrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%) Analyzed by: mruan
Bromofluorobenzene 95.9 65 - 135 Reviewed by; dba

Eltion Limit = Detection Limit for Repotting.
D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

12/7/2005 3:28:51 PM - ECurniffe




fintech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
Project Number: 8-30-421-SI

Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Collected by: Client

ab #: 46461-007 Sampie ID: MW-3

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 10:05 AM

5030C EPA 8015 MOD., (Purgeable)

R e -

meter ) Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date

TPH as Gasoline

Prep Batch QC Bateh

Analysis Date

TPH as Gasoline 1600 23

pe/l N/A N/A F1/29/2005 WGC051129

rrogate Surregate Recovery

Control Limits (%)

Bromofluorobenzene 118 65 - 135

Analyzed by: mruan
Reviewed by: dba

tion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

i
i
|
|
|
|
i
i
1
1
1
i
F

DV/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor inctudes sample volume adjustments.

NI = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,

Qua] = Data Qua]iﬂer 12/7/2005 3:28:52 PM - ECunniffe




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421-5I
l Attn: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

GloballD; T0600101089
-i(:rtificate of Analysis - Data Report
Sample Collected by: Client
Lab # : 46461-001 Sample ID: STMW-1 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 4:11 PM
PE’A 8260B EPA 624 EPA 32608
meter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch

1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane NI 100 50 pe/L MN/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 @i - Trichloroethane ND 100 50 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1'2,2-Tetrachl0roc!han€ ND 100 50 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,t,2-Trichloroethane ND 100 50 wg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 L.Dyichloroethane ND 100 S0 ug/L N/A N/A 127212005 WM2051202
lf}'chlumethene ND 160 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 M®Dichloropropene ND 100 50 pg/L N/A NiA 121212005 WM2051202
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 500 ne/l. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 -Trichloropropane ND 100 50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 '-Trich lorobenzene ND 100 500 ugL N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5200 160 500 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1.g@>ibremo-3-Chloropropane ND 130 500 pnel. N/A NiA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
I,Eibromoe[hane (EDB) ND 100 50 pne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2-Dichicrobenzene ND 100 50 ne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1.2-Drichloroethane ND 100 30 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1. @ichloropropane ND EOG 50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1. 98 -Trimethylbenzene 1200 160 500 pg/L N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,[@Pichloroprapane ND 100 50 pe/l N/A NIA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
I,Eichlombenzene ND 100 50 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WMZ051202
1,4-Dioxane ND 100 5000 ue/lL NiA N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2, 3abYichloropropane WD 106 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Itanone (MEK) ND 100 2000 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Uhloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 100 500 pa/L WA N/A 12/272005 WM2051202
2-Chlorotoluene ND 100 500 ug/L N/A N/A 121212005 WM2051202
2-xanone ND 100 2000 ug/L N/A N/A 12212005 WM2051202
4-Sllorotoluene ND 100 500 pue/l N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 100 2000 pe/l N/A WN/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Adibne ND 100 2000 ug/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
AdEhnitrile ND 100 500 ng/L N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
Acrolein ND 100 500 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM20351202
Acgdonitrile ND 100 500 pe/l N/A N/A 124272005 C WM2051202
B ne 14000 100 50 ne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Be®y| Chiloride WD 100 300 g/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bromobenzene ND 100 50 ug/L. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Br.och]oromethane ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Briggodichloromethare ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 127212005 WM2051202
Bromoform ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Brgmomethane ND 100 50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ca!n Disulfide ND 100 50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 100 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Chlorobenzeng ND 100 50 pg/L N/A MN/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Chicethane ND 100 50 png/l N/A NiA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ch form ND 100 50 png/l N/A N/ 12/2/2005 WM2051242
Chloromethane ND 100 50 ue/l N/A MN/A [2/2/2005 WM2051202
Degition Limit = Deteetion Limit for Reporting, ND = Nat Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factar includes sample velume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier ¥2/7/2005 3:28:49 PM - ECunniffe




fintech Analytical Labs, Inc. 1

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultanis Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421-S1

l Attn: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

Globalll): T0600101089

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report ,
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #; 46461-001  Sampie ID: STMW-1 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 4:11 PM
]PA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 8260B
ameter . Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthenc ND 100 50 ng'lL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
<l 3-Dichloropropene ND 100 50 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 Wh2051202
Iohexanone ND {1 2000 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Dibromochleromethane ND 100 50 pg/L N/A NA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
garomomethane ND 100 50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/212005 WM2051202
;Iorodiﬁuoromethanc ND 100 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
usopropy! Ether ND 100 500 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ethy] Benzene 3600 100 50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WMM2051202
Flin 113 ND 100 500 ng/l. MN/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
achlorabutadieng ND 100 500 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Todomethane ND 100 100 ng/L N/A N/A 121272005 WM2051202
I{Mlropanol ND 100 2000 ng/L N/A MN/A 12/2/20035 WM2051202
Ilropylbenzene 150 100 100 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
Methyl-t-butyl Ether 140 100 100 pg/L N/A N/A 127212005 WM2051202
ylene Chloride ND 100 2000 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
z.?tylbenzene NI 100 500 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
n-Fropylbenzene 540 100 300 pg/l. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Nuphthalene 850 100 500 pe/L. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
pl:propyltoluene ND 100 500 peL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Piachlorogthanc ND 100 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2008 WM2051202
sec-Butylbenzene ND 100 500 ng/L N/A N/a 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Sglne ND 100 50 ng/ll N/A N/A 12/2/2005 - WM2051202
i vl Methyl Ether ND 160 500 pe/l. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 100 1000 ng/L N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
tegButyl Ethy! Ether ND 100 500 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
t utylbenzene ND 100 500 ne/l N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
chloroethene NI 100 50 pg/l N/A WN/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Tetrahydrofuran ND 100 2000 pg/L N/A MN/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
THRene 9200 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
lrl- 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
trgme-1,4-Dichtoro-2-butene ND 100 100 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Tl loroethene ND 100 50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Tnichlorofluoremethane ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 127212005 WM2051202
Vinyl Acetate WD 100 500 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
VIR Chloride ND 100 50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
XMnes, Total 23000 100 50 g/t N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF
Bromotluorebenzene 105 0 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
ibromofluoromethane 116 70 - 130
Tolucne-d8 101 70 - 130
Dtrion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or ahove the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/cr Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 127772005 3:28:49 PM - ECunniffe




§ntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: {408) 588-0201
Enviroe Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421-SI

Attn: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GlobalID: T0600101089

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report ' _
Sample Collected by: Client

) -

Lab #: 46461-002  Sample ID: STMW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 3.09 PM
Flm 8260B  EPA 624 EPA 8260B

ameter Result Qual D/P-F Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Baltch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 2.0 1.0 ne/l NA N/A 12/2/2005 WHK2051202
1§ -Trichloreethane ND 20 1.0 ng/l NIA N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1'2 ,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 20 1.0 ne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,1,2-Trichloraethane ND 2.0 1.0 ne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
I Dichloroethane ND 2.0 1.0 pg'L W/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
[@Dichlorocthene NI 2.0 1.0 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
| = Dichloropropene ND 2.0 1.0 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
t,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
ll-Trich]oropropane ND 20 1.0 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
| I-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 10 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 7 2.0 10 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
1 ibromoe-3-Chloropropene ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ibromoethane (EDB) ND 20 1.0 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 1.0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WhM2051202
1 ichlorcethane ND 2.0 1.0 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/20058 WM2051202
1 ichloropropane ND 2.0 1.0 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1305 -Trimethytbenzene 27 2.0 10 ne/l NA N/A £2/2/2005 WM2051202
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0 1.0 ng/L NiA A 12/2/2005 WM20351202
ltichlorupmpane ND 20 1.0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ichlorobenzene ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,4-Dioxane ND 2.0 100 e/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2 jichloropropane ND 20 1.0 pg/Ls N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2 tanone (MEK) ' ND 2.0 40 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Chloroethyl-vinyt Ether ND 20 10 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Chiorotoluene WD 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2§ xanone ND 20 40 ng/L N/A N/A 12/272005 WM2051202
48 orotoluene ND 20 i0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
4-Mathyl-2-Pentanong(MIBK) ND 20 40 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202

one ND 2.0 40 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
:lunilrile ND 2.0 10 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Acrolein ND 2.0 16 pg/Ls N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Agaalonitrile ND 2,0 10 pg/L N/A WA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Blcne 270 20 1.0 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Benzyl Chloride ND 20 10 pg'L WN/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bromobenzene ND 20 1.0 pg/L N/A MN/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
B ahochloromethane ND 20 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 1242/2005 WM2051202
Bihodichloromcthane ND pAI 1.0 png/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bromoform ND 20 L0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Biihomcthane ND 20 1.0 e/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WhM2051202
C n Disulfide ND 20 1.0 pe/L N/A NIA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Carban Tetrachloride ND 20 1.0 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Chlgrobenzene ND 20 1.0 g/l N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
C‘oethanc ND 2.0 1.0 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Clf¥roform ND 20 1.0 g/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Chloromethane ND 2.0 1.0 peg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Daa:-tion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting, ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DyP-¥ = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 1247/2005 3:28:50 PM - ECunniffe




fntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: '(408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received; 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111, Project Number; 8-90-421-S1

I Attn: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

GloballD: T0600101089

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report ,
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #; 46461-002 Sample ID; STMW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 3:09 PM
]PA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 3260B
ameter - Result _Qua] D/P-F Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20 1.0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
¢l .3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 1.0 pne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Cl:nhexanone ND 2.0 40 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Dibromechloromethane ND 2.0 1.0 pe/l N/A N/A 12/212005 WM2051202
omomethane ND 2.0 1.0 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
lorodifluoromethane ND 20 1.0 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
opropyl Ether ND 2.0 10 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ethyl Benzene &0 20 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
l:i:: 113 ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
chlorebutadiene ND 2.0 10 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Iodomethane ND 2.0 20 ngll N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
[Jropancl ND 20 40 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ilopy]henzenc 15 20 20 ug/l N/A N/A 124212005 WM2051202
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 20 20 g/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
} ylene Chloride ND 20 40 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
n{litylbenzene 29 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
n-Fropylbenzene 68 2.0 10 pg/l. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM20351202
Naphthalene 29 20 10 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
pilbpropyltoluene ND 20 10 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
P&llachloroethane ND 2.0 1.0 peg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
scc-Butylbenzene ND 20 10 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
SElEne ND 2.0 1.0 png/L N/A N/A 121272005 WM2051202
! yl Methyl Ether ND 20 {4] e/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 2.0 20 ;.lg/L. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WH2051202
teggButyl Ethyl Ether ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 Wh2051202
tiuty]benzene ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
TéMachloroethene ND 20 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Tetrahydrofuran ND 20 40 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
'1‘.cnc 4.8 2.0 1.0 ne/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
iriil-i.2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 1.0 ug/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WMZ051202
trgm-1,4-Dichlore-2-butene ND 20 20 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
Tl[oroethcne ND 20 1.0 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Trichlerofluoromethane ND 20 1.0 ng/l, N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Vinvl Acetate ND ' 2.0 10 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Vil Chloride ND 20 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
X ¥nes, Total 16 20 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF
Bromofluorobenzene 102 M- 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
bromofluaromethane 117 70 - 130
Toluenc-d$ 101 70 - 130
El;tion Limit = [etection Limit for Repoerting. ND =Not Detected at or abave the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/ot Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 12/7/2005 3:28:50 PM - ECunniffe




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road .
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421-S1

Attn: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089%

Sample Collected by: Client

iertiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab#: 46461-003  Sample ID: STMW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 2:15 PM
llm 82608 EPA 624 EPA 8260B

ameter . Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batcli Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorogthane ND L0 0.50 pg/L: N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
It -Trichloroethane : ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1I2,2-Tetrachiorocthane ND 1.0 0.50 e/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,%,2-Trichloroethane ND Lo 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
t_L.Dichlotoethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
l.Dichlomethene ND 1.0 0.50 pg'l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
17*Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 8- Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 - Trichtorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
1 ibromo-3-Chlorepropane ND 1.0 50 pgl N/A N/A 124212005 WM2051202
lﬁihromoethane (EDB} ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pgll N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ZeDichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
lfichloropmpane ND 1.0 0.50 ne/l N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
190 -Trimethylbenzene ND 10 5.0 ue/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 peL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
ltichlorobcnz&na ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/a 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2 ichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/lL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Zlianone (MEK) ND 1.0 20 ng/L. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Chloroethyl-vinyt Ether ND Lo 5.0 pe/L N/A W/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 3.0 ue/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2 Jxanone ND 1.0 20 ug'L N/A N/A 121212005 WM2051202
48 lorotoluene ND 1.0 50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1.0 20 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Allone ND 1.0 20 neL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2351202
Alonitri]e NI 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/20035 WM2051202
Actolein ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Agalonitrile ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
B!ine ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
B | Chleride ND 1.0 5.0 png/L N/A N/A 12/2/2008 WM2051202
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 uel N/A N/A 12212005 WM2051202
Bihochloraomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ugL N/A MN/A 127272005 WM2051202
B@hodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ne/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bromoform ND 1.0 .50 el N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
B omethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A NiA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
C n Disulfide ND 1.0 0.50 pne/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2(51202
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Chlorobenzene NI 1.0 0.50 ne/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
C)‘uethaﬂe ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
Cl¥roform ND 1.0 0.50 ug/lL W/A N/A 1272/2005 W2051202
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Dgartion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting, ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limi.

[/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 12772005 3:28:50 PM - ECunniffe




fntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

34 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421-S1
l Attn: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

‘GloballD: T0600101089

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report .
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab#: 46461-003  Sample ID; STMW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 11/22/2005 2:15 PM
]‘PA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 3260B
meter o Result Qual D/P-F  Defection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Baich Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 0.50 pg/L N/A NiA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
cJll 3-Dichlorapropene ND 1.0 0.50 ne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
C'ohcxanone ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l. N/A N/A 12/2/20035 WM2051202
Dglaromomethanc ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
lorodiflucromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ue/l. N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
Dusopropyl Ether ND 1.0 50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 ue/L NiA W/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
lli-l 113 NI 1.0 50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WMZ2051202
chlorobutadienc ND 1.0 5.0 kgL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Indomethane ND 1.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/20035 WM2051202
sk opanol ND 1.0 20 ug/L N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
lz'opylbcnzene ND [0 1.0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1.0 1.0 pgL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
hylene Chloride ND 1.0 20 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
:'tylhenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
n-rropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/l N/A NiA 12/2/2003 WM2051202
Naphthalene . ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
pi;propyllolucne ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
P#Machicrocthane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 121272005 WM2051202
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/l N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
Sillkne ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
te'\myl Methyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 e/l N/A N/A 124212005 WM2051202
tegal3utyl Ethyl Ether ND 1.0 540 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
tchtylbcnzene NI 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
TetTachioroethene i ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
Tetrahydrofuran ND LG 20 ng/L N/A MN/A 12/2/200% WM2051202
Tlene ND 1.0 0.50 e/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
tril-1,2-Dichloroethenc ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng ND 1.0 Q.50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/20035 WM2051202
(rqgm-1.4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1.0 1.0 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Tlloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
‘Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 Wd2051202
Vigvl Acetate ND 10 5.0 pneg/L N/A N/A [2/2/2005 WM2051202
Vi:‘ Chlaride ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
X es, Total ND 10 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202%
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF
romaoflucrobenzene 102 0 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
bromofluoromethane 12 70 - 130
Tolucne-d8 104 ¢ - 130
Dition Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. WD = Not Detected at or above the Petection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Facter includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 12/2/2005 3:28:50 PM - ECunuiffe




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421-SI

I Attn: Fraok Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

GloballD: T0600101089

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report _
. Sample Collected by; Client

Lab #: 46461-004  Sample ID; STMW-4 Matrix; Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 1:10 PM

IPA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 82608
ameter Result  Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 neg/l N/A N/a £2/2/2005 WM20351202
1|1 -Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ueg/l N/A N/A 12/272005 WM2051202
l.Z,.‘Z-Tctrachloroethanc ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L WA N/A 12/2/2003 Wh2051202
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pgL N/A NfA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ichloroethene ND LG .50 pg/L N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
1, t-Dvichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM20351202
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
| JB-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 M- Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ue/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene ND 1.0 50 neg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ibromo-3-Chlorapropanc NI 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.50 ue/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2-1}chlorobenzene ND 1.0 .50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/Ll N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ichloropropane ND Lo 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1905 -Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ne/L NIA N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
!tich]oropmpane ND 1.0 0.50 ne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ichlorebenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,4-Dicxane ND 1.0 50 ue/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2 tchloropropane ND L0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 121272005 WM2051202
Zlianom: (MEK) ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 10 50 g/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-chlorotoluene WD 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2ixanone ND 1.0 20 ne/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
4% |orotcluene ND 1.0 5.0 ugL N/A N/A 121272003 WM2051202
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne(MIBK) ND 1.0 20 pgll N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ajlone ND 1.0 20 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
A'onitri]e ND 1.0 5.0 neL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Acrolein ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Agaionitrile ND 1.0 50 peL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
B'em: ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L WA N/A 12/2/20035 WM2051202
Betzyl Chioride ND 1.0 5.0 neg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bnochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
BEshodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.50 e/l MN/A NA 12/2/20035 WM2051202
BEflhomethane ND L0 0.50 pg/L N/A NfA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
CJlon Disulfide ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2008 WM2051202
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.50 ug/lL WA N/A 12/2/2005 WM2351202
Chigrobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
C:Ec)ethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
C oform ND 1.0 0.30 ng/L N/A NiA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bltion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DVP-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 12/7/2005 3:28:50 PM - ECunniffe




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Envire Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421-SI

Attn: Frank Hamedi : Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Collected by: Client

iertificate of Analysis - Data Report
Lab

b#: 46461-004  Sample ID: STMW-4 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 11/22/2005 1:10 PM
IPA 5260B  EPA 624 EPA 82608
ameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
vis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L NA N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
]lohexanonc ND 1.0 20 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Dibremochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pue/Ll N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
ibromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
iﬂlomdiﬂuaromcthanc ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 Wh2051202
opropyl Ether ND 1.0 50 pels N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
in 113 ND 1.0 5.0 rg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
achlorobutadiene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
[odomethane ND 1.0 1.0 gl N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
[§lbropanol ND 1.0 20 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
[ bropylbenzene ND 1.0 1.0 ug/L N/A N/A 12/272003 WM2051202
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1.0 1.0 pgL N/A M/A 12/2/2005 | OWM2051202
hylene Chleride ND 1.0 20 e/l N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202 |
tylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/ls N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 ;
nrropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A NIA 12/2/2003 WM2051202 |
MNaphthalene ND 1.0 50 pgL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
ipmpy]mlucnc ND 1.0 5.0 ug/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
achloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
sec-Bulylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A WA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
ene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1@ Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 ug/L NA N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
tegtzButyl Ethyt Ether ND 1.0 50 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
l‘;ﬁutylbenzene ND 1.0 50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
achloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2008 WM2051202
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
ene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
;‘l- 1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L MN/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
trgme-1,4-Drichlero-2-butene ND 1.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
loroethene ND 1.0 (.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/272005 WM2051202
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A : 12/2/2003 WM2051202
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 50 pgl N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
;‘I Chloride ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
nes, Total ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l NA N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Surropate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%6) Analyzed by: TAF
'Bromoﬂuorobenzene 10 70 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
ibromofluorcmethane 119 W - 130
Toluene-d8 103 70 - 130
B'ction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Net Detected at ar above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments, Qual = Data Qualifier 12/7/2005 3:28:51 PM - ECunniffe




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received; 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421-SI

Attn: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

ertificate of Analysis - Data Report
Sample Collected by: Client

el

Lab #: 46461-005  Sample ID: STMW-5 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 11:12 AM
IIPA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 82608

ameter ) Result  Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloraethang ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1§l -Trichlorvethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
IIZ,Z-Tctrachloroelhane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.30 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
LLDichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 el N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
|| Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ue/L N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202 l
I Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A WA 12/2/2005 WM2051202 |
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 540 ng/L N/A W/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
lE-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WnM2051202 |
1§-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
f,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50 pgl N/A N/A 12722005 WM2051202
| yDibremo-3-Chlorepropane ND 1.0 50 pg/l N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
1 ibromoethane (EDB) ND Lo 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.¢ 0.30 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051262
1 2eDichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l MNA N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ichloropropane ND Lo ¢.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 95-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2008 Wh2051202
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pa/l N/A N/A 12/2/200% WM2051202
lﬁichlompmpane ND 140 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,4-Dioxane ND 1.0 50 pne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2 ichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ne/l MN/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2@Litanone (MEK) ND 1.0 20 ngL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Chlorotolucne ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
2 e xanons ND 1.0 20 pg/L NiA N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
4% Jorotoluene ND L0 50 pgL N/A WN/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone{MIBK) ND 1.0 20 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202

one ND Lo 20 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
monitrile ND 1.0 5.0 pg/ll N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Acrolein ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Agglonitrile ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bkene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L NA N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Benzyl Chlornide ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bromobenzenc ND 1.0 0.50 png/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Blluchloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
P&nodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bremoform ND 1.0 0.50 ue/L N/A N/A 12/2/20Q5 WM2051202
Bihomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ueg/L N/A NIA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
CEeon Disulfide ND 10 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12722005 WM2051202
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
Chlarobenzene ND L0 0.50 pgL MN/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ciroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
C¥coform ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Chloremethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L NIA N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Dction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND =Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

1¥P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor inciudes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 12/7/2005 3:28:51 PM - ECunniffe




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111 } Project Number: 8-90-421-SI

Attn: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Collected by: Client

irtiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: 46461-005  Sample ID: STMW-5 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 11:12 AM
PA 8260B EFPA 624 EFA 8260B
meter o Result Qual  D/P-F Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
¢is-1,2-Dichlaroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
<§i .3-Dichloropropens NI 1.0 0.50 pgll N/A N/A 12122005 WM2051202
ohexanone ND 1.0 20 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/212005 WM2051202
omenmethane ND Lo 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 Wh2051202
lorodiflucromethanc ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
opropyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 pe/l N/A NIA 127212005 WM2051202
Ethyl Benzene NI 1.0 0.50 ngll N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
il 113 ND 1.0 50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
chlorobutadiene ND 1.0 50 pg'l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
lodomethane ND 1.0 1.0 pg/lL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Isjifopanc! ND 1.0 20 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
@k opylbenzene ND 1.0 L0 pg/'L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1.0 1.0 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
ylene Chlaride ND 1.0 20 pe/l N/A NA 127212005 WM2051202
njlty|benzene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
n-TTopylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2031202
Naphthaiene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
plpropyltoluene ND 1O 5.0 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM20351202
P@achloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ue/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Sigmene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/lL N/A N/A, 12/2/2005 WM2051202
tefiii myl Methyl Ether ND Lo 5.0 ug/L. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 |
tert-Buty! Ethyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 |
teiutylbcnzcne ND 1.0 3.0 ng/lL N/A N/A 12/2/20035 WM2051202 ‘
Tdchloroethene 1.8 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 |
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 |
T'enc ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 }
tr-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 |
trans-1,3-Dichlaroprapenc ND 1.0 .50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 ‘
troge- 1. 4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1.0 1.6 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
TriRloroethene 0.78 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 !
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A NA 12/2/2005 WM2051202 |
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 ‘
Vil Chloride - ND 1.0 0.50 ngil W/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 |
Xyihes, Total ND 1.0 0.50 ue/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202 ‘
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF ;
rmmoﬂuorobenzene 101 70 - 130 Reviewed hy; MaiChiTu |
bromoflucromethane 117 60 - 130 \
Toluene-d8 104 76 - 130
;ltion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volure adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 12/7/2005 3:28:51 PM - ECunnilfe




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tuily Road ’
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number:; §-90-421-8I

Attn: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Collected by: Client

i;rtificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: 46461-006  Sample ID: MW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 12:06 PM
l’A 8260B EPA 624 ‘ EPA 3260B

meter ) Result Qual  D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A NA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 -Trichioroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
| B 2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1.0 (.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WHI2051202 }
1 ichloroethane ND Lo 0.50 pg/L. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
L ichlorogthene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,T-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ,l'-'[‘richloropropane WD 1.0 0.50 ;.tg/L- N/A N/A 1272720605 WM2051202
1, M- Trichlorabenzene ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM20512062
L > ibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
l,ljibmmoethanc (EDB) ND [0 0.50 ne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pel N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
[, &Dichlorvethane ND 1.0 0.50 pa/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1 ,Eichloropmpane ND 1.0 .50 ng/L N/A MN/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,%3-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 Wh2051202
1,3-Dichlorabenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l, N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1,';ichlor0pmpane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
L. flPichlorobenzene ND 1.0 .50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
1.4-Dioxane ND 1.0 50 ug/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM20351202
2, 3aichloropropanc ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-‘3[10])6 {MEK) ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1.0 50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
2-Ekanone ND L0 20 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
4-@Morotoluene ND 1.0 50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND 1.0 20 ne/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
AdEne WD 1.0 20 ne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2065 WM2051202
Almtrilc ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Acrolein ND 1.0 50 pe/L N/A N/A 127272005 WMM2051202
A nitrile ND 1.0 3.0 ne/ll MN/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bellbne ND 1.0 0.50 e/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Benzyl Chloride ND 1.0 5.0 pel N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WhM2051202
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Brilochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 12/272005 WM2051202
Briillodichloromethane ND 10 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.50 pe/ll N/A N/A 127212005 WM2051202
Br methane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Cafin Disulfide ND 10 0.50 png/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.50 uneg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Chlgrobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ch&e[hane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ch™form ND 1.0 0.50¢ pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Chloromethane ND D 0.50 ne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Deillion Limit = Detection Limit for Repaorting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifter 121712005 3:28:51 PM - ECunaiffe




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road .
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421-51
Attn: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Collected by: Client

iertiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: 46461-006 Sample ID: MW-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 12:06 PM
PA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 8260B
mefer Result  Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/Ll N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
c[iR .3-Dichloropropens ND 1.0 0.30 pg/L N/A M/A 12/2/2005 Wh2051202
ohcxanone ND 1.0 20 ug/l MN/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ne/L N/A N/A 12722003 WM2051202
omomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ne/l N/A N/A 127272005 WM2051202
loredifluoromethane ND Lo Q.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
apropyl Ether ND 1.0 50 ng/l. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
’}:':1 113 ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
chlorobutadiene ND L 50 pg/L. N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
lodemethane ND 1.0 | %6 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
[sfopancl WD 1.0 20 - N/A N/A 12/2/2008 WM2051202
lslopylbenzene ND 1.0 1.0 peL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1.0 10 e/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
iylene Chloride ND 1.0 20 ng/L N/A ' N/A 12/2/2003 WM2051202
mtylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0 g/l N/A N/A 12/2/2003 WM2(51202
n-Mpylhenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 Wh2051202
Waphthaiene ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
p-JRpropyltoluene ND 1.0 50 pel, N/A WA 12122005 WM2051202
Plch[oroclhane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Stymrne ND 1.0 0.50 ngL N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2(51202
tc!\my] Methyl Ether ND 1.0 50 g/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
teri-Butanol (TBA) ND 1.0 i0 ng/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A £2/2/2005 WM2051202
telButylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/L N/A N/A 127272008 WM2051202
TeWMchloroethene ND 1.6 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 127212005 WM2051202
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 ng/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Tikne ND 1.0 0.50 ne/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
trll ,2-Dchloreethene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12122005 WM2051202
trages 1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1o 1.0 pe/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Trllnroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L Nia N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Tnchlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A NA 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 30 pne/l N/A N/A 12/212005 WM2051202
Vigl Chloride ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Xyles, Total ) ND 1.0 0.50 pne/l N/A N/A 12/2/2005 WM2051202
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF
romofluorebenzene 101 760 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
tromoﬂuoromethane 118 70 - 130
Toluene-d8 103 700 - 130
Dcolion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting, NI = Not Detécted at or above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Dilutign and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 12/772005 3:28:51 PM - ECumniffe




fntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number: 8-90-421-81

Attn; Frank Hamedi Project Name; 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany
GloballD: T0600101089

Sample Collected by: Client

ftiﬁcate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab#: 46461-007  Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix; Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 10:05 AM
PA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 82608
ameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units _ Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Baich

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 25 ug/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

1|1 -Trichloroethane ND 5.0 25 pg/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WMM2051205

192 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 25 pa/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

E,1.2-Trichloreethane ND 5.0 2.5 ng/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

g Dichloroethane NI ‘ 50 2.5 pg/L N/A N/A 12/5/20035 WM2051205

llDich loroethene ND 5.0 25 ug/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

1, 1-Dichloropropeng ND 5.0 235 pgfL- NiA N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

1,2 3-Trichiorobenzene ND 5.0 25 pg/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051203

lt-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 25 ng/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

18-Trichlarobenzene ND 5.0 25 ug/L N/A MN/A 12/5/2005 WM2(51205
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 25 pg/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051203

1 ibramo-3-Chloropropane ND 5.0 25 pg/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

I ibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 25 pe/L N/A N/A 12/572005 WM2051205

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25 pg/L N/A N/A 12/52005 WM2051203

L ichloroethane ND 5.0 2.5 ng/t N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

IEichlomprOpane ND 5.0 2.5 pe/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

195 -Trimethylbenzene ND 50 23 pue/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051203

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25 pe/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051203

ltichlompropane ND 3.0 25 pe/L N/A N/A 12/5/20035 WM2051205

1 ichlorobenzene ND 3.0 25 pg/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

1,4-Dioxane ND 5.0 250 ng/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

2 ichloropropane ND 50 25 ug/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

2fhtanone (MEK) ND 5.0 100 pg/L N/A N/A 12/5/2003 WM2051205

2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 50 25 ng/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
2-Chiorotoluene NI 5.0 25 ug/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

2 Jxanone ND 50 100 pg/L N/A N/A 127312005 WM20512035

4 orotoluene ND 50 25 pg/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) NI 50 100 ue/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
one ND 3.0 100 pg/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

i'onitrile ND 50 25 ue/L N/A N/A 12/3/2005 WM2051205

Acrolein ND 5.0 25 pe/L N/A N/A 12/3/2005 WM2051205

lonitrile ND 5.0 25 pe/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

;'es)e 22 50 25 ng/L N/A N/A 12/5/2003 WM2051205

Benzy! Chloride ND 5.0 25 ng/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

Bromobenzene ND 5.0 25 ng/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

Bhachloromethane ND 5.0 25 pg/l N/A N/A 12/5/2003 WM2051205

BBnodichloromethane ND 5.0 25 peg/l N/A NIA 12/5/2005 WM2051205

Bromoform NI 50 235 ne/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

BEfhomethang ND 50 25 pg/l. N/A N/A 12/512005 WM2051205

CHon Disulfide ND 5.0 2.5 ue/L N/Aa N/A 12/5/2005 WM2031205

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0 25 pe/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

Chlarobenzene ND 5.0 2.5 ue/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2031205

Ciroet]lane ND 50 25 pe/Ls N/A N/A £2/5/20035 WM2051205

CH®coform ND 5.0 23 rg/L N/A N/A 12/5/.2005 WM20512035

Chloromethane ND 3.0 25 ug/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205

E'ction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 12/7/2005 3:28:52 PM - ECunniffe




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 11/23/2005 3:04:17 PM
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Number:; 8-90-421-5]

l Atin: Frank Hamedi Project Name: 400 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

GloballD: T0600101089

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report ,
Sample Collected by: Client

Lab#; 46461-007  Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 11/22/2005 10:05 AM
]PA 8260B EPA 624 EFPA 82608
ameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthenc 280 50 25 pg/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
cjilll 3-Dichloropropene ND 30 25 ug/l N/A N/A 12/5/2003 WM2051205
Cl]lohcxanonc ND 5.0 100 ug/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 25 np/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
gromomethane ND 5.0 25 pg/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
ilumdiﬂuuwmethﬂne ND 5.0 25 ng/L N/A N/A 127572005 WM2051205
opropyl Ether ND 5.0 25 ug/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
Ethyl Benzene 5.0 50 23 pg/L N/A NiA 12/5/20035 WM2051205
Fiikn 113 ND 50 25 pgL N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM20512035
chlorobutadiene ND 50 25 pe/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
lodomethane ND 50 50 pg/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
1<4Jliropanol ND 50 100 pg/l N/A N/A 12/572005 WM2051205
l]ropylbenzene 6.4 5.0 50 pgl N/A N/A 12/5/2003 WM20512035
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5.0 50 peg/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
hylene Chloride ND 50 100 ug/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 Wh{2051205
:irylben zene ND 3.0 25 ug/lL N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
nrtopylbenzene ND 5.0 25 ue/L N/A NiA 12/5/2005 WM2051205
Naphthalene ND 5.0 25 ng/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WMM2051205
p')propyltoluene ND 3.0 25 pg/L NiA N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
Plachioracthane ND 5.0 25 e/l NA N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 25 ng/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051203
Suene ND 5.0 25 ne/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
U nyl Methyl Ether ND 5. 25 pg/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 5.0 50 ng/lL NA N/A 12/572005 WM2051205
teg_Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 5.0 25 ug/L NA N/A 12/5/2005 WM20512035
1 utylbenzene ND 5.0 25 ng'L NA N/A 12/5£2005 WM2051205
T®achioroethene 2.4 3.0 25 pel N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
Tetrahydrofuran ND 5.0 100 gL N/A MN/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
THMcne 34 5.0 25 pe/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 Wh2051205
trji-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 5.0 2.5 pe/L N/A N/A 12/5/2003 WM2051205
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 2.5 ng/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
irgee-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 5.0 50 peL N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WMM2051205
THhlorocthene ND 5.0 25 pe/L N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 235 pesl. N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
Vinyl Acetate ND 3.0 25 pe/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
V'] Chloride 170 5.0 25 pe/L N/a N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
X¥lines, Total .7 5.0 25 pg/l N/A N/A 12/5/2005 WM2051205
Surrogate Surrogate Recavery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF
llBromoﬂuorobenzene 102 70 - 130 Reviewed by; MaiChiTu
ibromofluoremethane 112 70 - 130
Toluene-d8 14 0 - 130
D tion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Deiected at or above the Detection Limit.

D/P-F = Didution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjusiments, Qual = Data Qualifier 12/7/2005 3:28:52 PM - ECumniffe




JEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
'Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable) - TPH'as Gasoline

QC Batch ID: WGC051129 Validated by: dba - 12/01/05
QC Batch Analysis Date: 11/29/2005

Parameter Result DF PQLR Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 Ha/L.

Surrogate for Blank % Recovery _Cﬂntrol Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.1 65 - 135

lLaboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable) - TPH as Gasoline

QC Batch ID: WGC051129 Reviewed by: dba - 12/01/05
lQC Batch ID Analysis Date: 11/29/2005

LCS

Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery Recovery Limits

TPH as Gasoline <50 120 119 pa/l 95.2 65- 135
lSu rrogate % Recovery Control Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 65 - 135
l LCSD

Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits

TPH as Gasoline <50 120 113 Hg/L 90.6 5.0 250 65 - 135

Surrogate Y% Recovery Conirel Limits

4-Bromoflugrobenzene 100 65 - 135

QCReport - EGunniffe - 12/7/2005 3:33:35 PM




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8260B

QC Batch ID: WM2051202 Validated by: MaiChiTu - 12/06/05
QC Batch Analysis Date: 12/2/2005
Parameter Result DF PQLR Units
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloreethane ND 1 0.50 pall
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 Q.50 pg/l
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 0.50 Mg/l
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 0.50 Ko/l
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.50 Ha/L
1.1-Dichloroethene ' ND 1 0.50 gL
I 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.50 Hg/l
1,2 3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 50 pg/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1 0.50 pg/L
l 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 5.0 Mg/l
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5.0 pg/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1 5.0 pg/L
I 1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 1 0.50 po/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.50 pgfL
1,2-Dichloroethane ' NG 1 0.50 pa/L
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 .50 po/L
I 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1 5.0 Mo/t
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.50 ya/l
1,3-Dichleropropane ND 1 0.50 Hglt
I 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.50 Hg/L
1,4-Dioxane ND 1 50 ot
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 0.50 ot
I 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1 20 ngit
2-Chloroethyl-viny! Ether ’ ND 1 5.0 g/t
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1 5.0 Holl
2-Hexanaone ND 1 20 ua/l
l4-Chlorotquene ND 1 5.0 ][
4-Methyl-2-Pentanane(MIBK) ND 1 20 pall
Acetone ND 1 20 Ha/L
IAcetonitrile ND 1 50 pgll
Acralain ND 1 5.0 Ha/l
Acrylonitrile ND 1 5.0 ug/L
I Benzene , ND 1 0.50 na/L
Benzyl Chloride ND 1 5.0 ug/l
Bromobenzene ND 1 0.50 Mo/l
Bromochloromethane ND 1 0.50 Hg/L
lBromodichleromethane ND 1 0.50 Ho/L
Bromoform ND 1 0.50 pgsL
Bromomethane ND 1 0.50 pg/L
lCarbon Disulfide ND 1 .50 pg/l
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1 0.50 pafl
Chlorobenzene : N 1 0.50 pg/L
Chloroethane ND 1 0.50 HglL
IChloroform ND 1 0.50 HalL
Chioromethane ND 1 0.50 Mg/l
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.50 o/l
Icis-1 ,3-Dichloroprapene ND 1 0.50 ugil
Cyclohexanone MND 1 20 uall
Dibromochloromethane NG 1 0.50 ug/l
IDibromomethane ND 1 0.50 Ha/l
QCReport - ECunniffe - 12/7/2005 3:38:45 PM




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

i
Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8260B ‘

QC Batch ID: WM2051202 Validated by: MaiChiTu - 12/06/05
QC Batch Analysis Date: 12/2/2005
Parameter Result DF - PQLR Units
Dichlorodifluaromethane ND 1 0.50 pg/lL
Diisapropyl Ether ND 1 5.0 pa/l
l Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.50 g/l
Freon 113 ND 1 5.0 Mg/l
Hexachlarobutadiene ND 1 5.0 Mg/l
ledomethane ND 1 1.0 Ha/L
l |sopropanol ND 1 20 ua/l
|lsopropylbenzene ' ND 1 1.0 Mg/l
Methylene Chloride ND 1 20 pa/l
lMethyl—t-butyI Ether ND 1 1.0 Mg/l
Naphthaiene ND 1 5.0 Mg/l
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5.0 Hg/L
l n-Propylbenzene ND 1 5.0 ug/L
Fentachloroethane ND 1 0.50 Mg/l
p-lsopropyttoiuene ND 1 5.0 pe/l
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5.0 Ha/l
lStyrene ND 1 0.50 ug/L
tert-Amyl Methyt Ether ND 1 5.0 Mg/l
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 Hg/L
'teri-ElutyI Ethyl Ether ND 1 5.0 pgil
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1 5.0 Hg/L
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 0.50 Mg/l
Tetrahydrofuran ND 1 20 Mg/l
lTofuene ND 1 0.50 pg/L
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene ND 1 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 a.50 Hg/L
ltrans-1 4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 1.0 Mg/l
Trichloroethene ND 1 0.50 Hg/L
Trichloroflueromethane ND 1 0.50 Hg/L
IVinyI Acetate ND 1 5.0 Hg/L
Vinyl Chloride ND 1 Q.50 Ha/l
Xylenes, Total ND 1 Q.50 pg/L
lSurmgate for Blank % Recovery Caontrol Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 70 - 123
Dibromofluaromethane 99.4 70 - 125
l'l‘o]uene-dS 98.7 70 - 123
I QCReport - ECunniffe - 12/7/2003 3.38.45 PM




Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Laboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8260B

QC Batch ID: WM2051202 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu - 12/06/05

QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 12/2/2005

LCS

Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery Recovery Limits ‘
1,1-Dichloroethene <(.50 20 20.6 Hg/L 103 70-130 |
Benzene <0.50 20 21.3 Hg/L 106 70 - 130 ‘
Chlorobenzene <0.50 20 225 pg/L 113 70- 130 ‘
Methyl-t-butyl Ether <1,0 20 21.0 pg/l 105 70-130 |
Toluene <0.50 20 204 Mg/l 102 70130 ;
Trichloroethene <0.50 20 237 Hg/L 119 70-130 |
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits |
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 70 - 130 |

Dibromafluoromethane 99.7 70 - 130
Toluene-d8 97 70 - 130

LCSD

Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichlorcethene <(0.50 20 19.8 pa/t 99.1 3.9 250 70-130
Benzene <0.50 20 17.9 ug/t 896 17 25.0 70-130
Chiorobenzene <0.50 20 19.9 pg/L 99.7 12 25.0 70-130
Methyl-t-hutyl Ether <1.0 20 19.5 ugit 97.4 7.4 250 70-130
Toluene <0.50 20 17.86 pg/L 88.1 15 250 70-130
Trichloroethene <Q.50 20 19.6 pg/t 981 19 250 70-130

Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 T - 130
Dibromofluoromethane 99.3 70 - 130
Toluene-d8 97.2 70 - 130
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8§260B
QC Batch ID: WM2051205
QC Batch Analysis Date: 12/5/2005

Parameter Result
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND
1,1,1-Trichlgroethane ND
l1,1,2 ,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND
1.1-Dichloroethene ND
l1 1-Dichlaropropene ND
1,2,3-Trichlorcbenzene ND
1.2, 3-Trichloropropane ND
I1 2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND
1,2,4-Trimethylhenzene ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND
l1 2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND
I1 3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
1,3-Oichlorobenzene ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ND
I1 4-Dichlorobenzene ‘ MND
1,4-Dioxane ) ND
2,2-Dichloropropane ND
-Butanone (MEK) ND
|2 -Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND
2-Chlarotoluena ND
2-Hexanone ND
'4 Chloroteluene ND
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND
Acetone ND
'Acetonitrile ND
Acralein ND
Acrylonitrile ND
Benzene ND
lBenzyI Chloride ND
Bromobenzene ND
Bromochloromethane NG
tromodichloromelhane ND
romoform ND
Bromomethane ND
lcC:arbon Disuifide ND
arbon Tetrachloride ND
Chlorobenzene ND
hlarcethane ND
hloroform ND
Chloromethane ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
tis-1 .3-Dichlcropropene ND
yclohexanone ND
Dibremochloramethane ND

lDibrom omethane ND

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

DF

- = = 2 3 A el ek omk 3 3 e A A a3 3 3 A b b ek owk o3 e ek w3 o3 ok kol o3 —% ek mh md mh 3 -3 ek ek 1 3 &% 1 o1 ol ma

PQLR
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

50
0.50
5.0
50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
50
0.50
20
8.0
50
20
5.0
20
20
5.0
50
5.0
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
Q.50
0.5¢
0.50
D.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
20
G.50
.50

Validated by: MaiChiTu - 12/07/05

Units
Hg/L
pg/lL
Ho/L
Hol
Hg/L
Ka/L
Ha/L
pa/L
Hg/L
pg/L
N/l
Hg/L
Hg/L
pg/lL
Hg/lL
pa/l
Mo/l
HolL
Hg/ll
Mgl
ug/L
Mg/l
HgiL
Mg/l
Hg/L
HgiL
HgfL
HgiL
Ha/lL
pglL
Ho/L
Holt
Ho/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Mg/l
gL
MO/l
HgiL
HafL
pgiL
Hg/L
ug/l
HolL
ua/L
Hg/L
pgiL
Ha/L
Mg/l
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8260B

QC Batch ID: WM2051205 Validated by: MaiChiTu - 12/07/05
QC Batch Analysis Date: 12/5/2005
l Parameter Resuit DF PQLR Units
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 1 0.50 ugiL |
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 50 pg/L |
'Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.50 wg/l
Freon 113 ND 1 5.0 g/l
Hexachlerobutadiene ND 1 5.0 Hg/L
iodomethane ND 1 1.0 po/b
llsopropanol ND 1 20 pg/l
Isopropylbenzene ND 1 1.0 Mg/l
Methylene Chloride ND 1 20 Ha/l
lMethyI-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1.0 ug/L
Naphthalene ND 1 50 pg/L
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5.0 pa/L
n-Propylbenzene ND 1 5.0 Hg/L
lPentachIomethane ND 1 0.50 Ho/l
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1 5.0 ug/L
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5.0 Ha/t.
IStyrene ND 1 0.50 pa/L
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5.0 Mg/l
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 Hg/l
ert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 5.0 pa/L
ert-Butylhenzene MD 1 50 g/l
Teirachlorogthene ND 1 0.50 Mo/l
etrahydrofuran . ND 1 20 g/l
Eoluene ND 1 .50 Mg/l
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.50 pg/L
rans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.50 Ho/L
'rrans—1 4-Dichioro-2-butene ND 1 1.0 pgfL
richloroethene ND 1 0.50 pg/L
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 0.50 ug/L
inyl Acetate ND 1 5.0 Ho/L
inyl Chloride ND 1 0.50 pg/l
Xylenes, Total ) ND 1 0.50 pg/L
turrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits
-Bromofluorobenzene 99.7 T - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 95.3 70 - 125
‘oluenc-d8 104 - 125
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Laboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8260B

QC Batch ID: WM2051205 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu - 12/07/05
QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 12/5/2005
LCS
Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene <Q.50 20 17.9 Ha/L 89.5 70-130
Benzene <0.50 20 184 pg/l 922 70-130
lChlorobenzene <0.50 20 19.8 Mg/l 98.5 70-130
Meihyi-t-butyl Ether <1.0 20 177 pafl 88.3 70-130
Toluene ' <0.50 20 18.0 Hg/L 90.0 70-130
Trichloroethene <0.50 20 204 pa/l 102 70-130
Surrogate % Recovery Contrel Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.3 70 - 130
lDibromoﬂuoromelhane 96.4 0 - 130
Toluene-d8 97.2 70 - 130
LCSD
lParameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichloruethene <0.50 20 187 Mo/l 93.5 4.4 25.0 70-130
Benzene <0.50 20 19.2 Hg/L 958 3.9 250 70-130
Chlorobenzene <0.50 20 211 pg/l 105 6.4 25.0 70-130
IMethyI-t—butyi Ether <1.0 20 18.1 Holl, 90.3 2.3 250 70- 130
Toluene <0.50 20 19.1 yg/L 95.6 6.0 250 70-130
Trichtoroethene <0.50 20 216 pg/L 108 59 250 70 - 130
lSurroga te % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.8 70 - 130
Dibromofluoremethane 9%4.1 70 - 130

oluene-d8 99.5 70 - 130

-
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File No. 8-90-421-S1

APPENDIX "E"

FIELD NOTES

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS




Environmental

Tel: (408) 297-1500

1

lFILE NOs X0 -y -5
l J~2 2 ;'C‘f—)

DATE:

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

& Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Fax: (408)292-2116

WELL NO:_S M = |

SAMPLER: Jocted [P0t

DEPTH TO WELL: ‘ 1 WELL vOLUME:_ (). ¢
'DEPTH TO WATER: 9} S WELL VOLUME: __ ‘£

HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME: &if
1 Y,

CASING DIAMETER: 2" 4"

CALCULATIONS:
' 2" - x0.1632 =
l 4" - 0.653
IPL’RGE METHOD: BAILER " DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER

SAMPLE METHOD: « BAILER OTHER

SHEEN: NO /' YES, DESCRIBE: m R NN

A
IODOR: NO / VES, DESCRIBE: Y vyv
l FIELD MEASUREMENTS
I TIME VOLUME pH TEMP. E.C.
- Iy - - , '
2/ i.39 RV ?}‘5\
j b il .27 Moo 33
a4 9 7.2 20,3 35S
I - ~ t N 3, _J‘%.
f %




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

' Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
at
Boiivos St v -8 T S Pt~
FILE NO.: H> 7 LA -5 WELL NO.: > [M
lDATE: e 12 O SAMPLER: Juts? Jyrtevilen s
DEPTH TO WELL: 1 WELL VOLUME: ()
PR L
lDEPTH TOwWATER: € 7, u{ S WELL VOLUME: (/-
']
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME:__ &
CASING DIAMETER: v 2 gn
CALCULATIONS:
l 2" -x0.1632 oA
l 4 -0.653
I:URGF. METHOD: BAILER _/ DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER
S AMPLE METHOD: / BAILER OTHER
SHEEN: - No / VES,DESCRIBE: AN 8 00w
IODOR: = No v YES, DESCRIBE: £&Yy
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH TEMP. E.C.
. . b
3 GpL Y Qo it 136
3y RN ~11 )
9 2L (57 0.0 i b

i

l T
£ GaL 1.

l ‘ R

I .

]

]




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

l _ @ 31 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
) Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
Breno, $-0v-931 ST WELLNO.. Sime =3

DATE: o225 SAMPLER: (ot 7170l

I DEPTH TO WELL: 1 WELL VOLUME: __ | 2

ARy oyt 7
DEPTH TO WATER:_ I} L 5 WELL VOLUME:___ (».“;
. HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME: @ "
' CASING DIAMETER: AL - 4"
' CALCULATIONS:
' 2 - x 0.1632 wf DG
l 4" - 0.653
PURGE METHOD: BAILER " DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER
ISAMPLE METHOD: <~ BAILER OTHER
lSHEEN: < NO YES, DESCRIBE:
lODOR: NO W/ YES, DESCRIBE: S Z v hyn &
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH TEMP, E.C.
) . o ‘ e L
3 gRt G X0.3 Ho¢
b gl RN 9.0 S0
s - “ > - - s
9 GRL 743 %9 547

et
..",
-




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

el: (408)297-1500 - Fax: (408)292-2116
e
*’"ar,-ﬂg byt __,ﬁ"".:"" o o
'FILE voo Frao day -5 F WELLNO.:_STmw ~YH
DATE: {-2-2 (9 . SAMPLER: ﬁ//u/fhwﬂa/
DEPTH TO WELL: - 1 WELL VOLUME:__| -
DEPTH TO WATER:_{ . |{, 5 WELL VOLUME:__ "/
' HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME: </
l CASING DIAMETER: AL | 4"
I CALCULATIONS:
i 2" - x 0.1632 ¢ Y
l 4" - 0.653
IPURGE METHOD: BAILER L _DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER
SAMPLE METHOD: __ .~ BAILER OTHER
lSHEEN: «"__NO YES, DESCRIBE:
IODOR: “ NO YES, DESCRIBE:
l FIELD MEASUREMENTS
l TIME VOLUME m TEMP, E.C.
L L s 7 ii‘ lcf\\ 25
2GR 135 .6 o3
1.




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408)292-2116
s
o ST - e
l FILENO.: 40 =]\ -2 L WELLNO.; ST W =5
DATE: o e e . SAMPLER: W ﬂ%afr,/
' DEPTH TO WELL: - 1 WELL VOLUME: | . Lr('
' DEPTH TO WATER: & &Y 5 WELL VOLUME: 7
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: * ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME: 9
l CASING DIAMETER: L 2n - 4"
I CALCULATIONS:
l 2" - x 0.1632 ‘[ AL
l 4" - 0.653
I PURGE METHOD: BAILER . DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER
SAMPLE METHOD: . BAILER OTHER
lSHEEN: ~ NO YES, DESCRIBE:
lODOR: ' NO YES, DESCRIBE:
l FIELD MEASUREMENTS
I TIME VOLUME pH TEMP., E.C.
{ gAL 1M KERe £1q
) O oap v 73N A2y sUY
9 Ghv 737 IR N5§
K R
L ) AT




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

' 131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408)292-2116
> S T U L S N 7,
lFILE NO.: B0 -Hat -5 WELLNO..__ MW A
DATE: || - AA L5 - SAMPLER: W ity -
DEPTH TO WELL: 1 WELL voLUME:_ (. ]
o : =
I DEPTH TO WATER:__1° .0\ 5 WELL VOLUME:__ 3 &
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME:_%7
' CASING DIAMETER: \/ an - 4"
I CALCULATIONS:
| 2" - x 0.1632 3 4l
l 4" . 0.653 |
l PURGE METHOD: BAILER «”_DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER
SAMPLE METHOD: _,_/ BAILER OTHER
lSHEEN: v/ No  ____ YES,DESCRIBE: 7 _
IODOR: v No YES, DESCRIBE:
I FIELD MEASUREMENTS
l TIME VOLUME pH TEMP. E.C.
3 fj[-}L« —7.0% ':Lb"{ VY
| [ ant 1.9 A& 7730
9 Gk 7.25 NS 13
e "‘“1\ i
1 o




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

l 131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
) Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
Tode SLIRL ST Miy -3
l FILENO.._ 576 Hal « 5] WELL NO.: ';
DATE: - 23-05 SAMPLER: ;Xuwtosd /Moty
DEPTH TO WELL: | 1 WELL VOLUME:_ ', /
= DEPTHTO WATER: 7} <19 SWELL VOLUME:__ 5, &
l HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME:__ <)
CASING DIAMETER; v o - 4m

CALCULATIONS;

2 - x 0.1632 47’ <

4" - 0.653
PURGE METHOD: BAILER " DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER
SAMPLE METHOD: ~° BAILER OTHER
SHEEN: NO “/  VES,DESCRIBE: (\fiy Do
l ODOR: NO '/ YES, DESCRIBE: APWRvS ¢
l FIELD MEASUREMENTS
l TIME VOLUME pH TEMP., E.C.
{; 50 7.0 AL rh\}\ % S b
b 9nT T1.29 1. RIT
1 Gal AN 19.{, oo




